

## The application Kemal Uzan and Others v. Turkey declared inadmissible

In its decision in the case of <u>Uzan and Others v. Turkey</u> (application no. 18240/03) the European Court of Human Rights has by a majority declared the application inadmissible. The decision is final.

## Principal facts, complaints, and procedure

The applicants are Kemal Uzan, a Turkish national born in 1935, and three companies registered under Turkish law, Rumeli Elektrik A.Ş., ÇEAŞ and KEPEZ A.Ş. Mr Uzan is the founder of Rumeli Elektrik, which is the majority shareholder of the other two companies. The case concerns the termination of two concession agreements for two electricity transmission facilities operated by ÇEAŞ and KEPEZ A.Ş.

Under a concession agreement of March 1998 between ÇEAŞ and KEPEZ and the Ministry of Energy and Natural Resources, the companies obtained the right to operate electricity facilities, which included the right to generate, distribute and trade electricity in certain regions of Turkey until October 2058. In February 2001, Law No. 4628 entered into force, modifying the law on production, transport and trade of energy. The new law aimed to ensure a sufficient and reliable supply of energy and its environmentally friendly production. According to the applicants' submissions, under the regulations adopted under the new law, they were required to transfer their electricity transmission facilities to a state company charged with responsibility for all electricity transmission by the end of December 2002.

In June 2003, the Ministry of Energy informed the applicants of the transfer of the transmission facilities concerned, and the Council of Ministers terminated the concession agreements. Both companies brought proceedings against those decisions. The Council of State rejected their claims, holding in particular that the concession agreements had been terminated on account of the companies' breaches of those agreements, in particular they had not continuously provided energy and had not made the necessary investments.

The applicants complained that the transfer of the transmission facilities without compensation had violated their right to the peaceful enjoyment of property under Article 1 of Protocol No. 1 to the Convention. They maintained that, due to the termination of the agreement: they had to pay compensation to their staff, their shares had lost in value and third parties had suffered losses. Relying on Articles 6 (right to a fair trial) and 13 (right to an effective remedy), they further complained that there was no effective remedy available under national law enabling them to seek compensation for the termination of the agreement.

The application was lodged with the European Court of Human Rights on 22 May 2003 and communicated to the Turkish Government on 16 April 2007. The Court held a <u>hearing</u> on 30 November 2011 the Court.



## Decision of the Court

In its decision delivered today and accessible <u>HERE</u>, the Court declared the application inadmissible.

The decision is available only in French.

This press release is a document produced by the Registry. It does not bind the Court. Decisions, judgments and further information about the Court can be found on its <u>Internet site</u>. To receive the Court's press releases, please subscribe to the <u>Court's RSS</u> feeds.

Press contacts echrpress@echr.coe.int | tel: +33 3 90 21 42 08

Frédéric Dolt (tel: + 33 3 90 21 53 39) Emma Hellyer (tel: + 33 3 90 21 42 15) Tracey Turner-Tretz (tel: + 33 3 88 41 35 30) Kristina Pencheva-Malinowski (tel: + 33 3 88 41 35 70) Céline Menu-Lange (tel: + 33 3 90 21 58 77) Nina Salomon (tel: + 33 3 90 21 49 79)

**The European Court of Human Rights** was set up in Strasbourg by the Council of Europe Member States in 1959 to deal with alleged violations of the 1950 European Convention on Human Rights.